USD	  23,344 	  17,043 	  (4,638)	  (3,000) 	  (28,846)	  3,903
EURO	  -   	  2 	  (1,972)	  -   	  (240)	 (2,210)
CNY	  -   	  2 	  (1,708)	  -   	  (12,485)	 (14,191)
PHP	  6,605 	  7 	  (273)	  -   	  -   	  6,339
Others	  2,677 	  -   	  (429)	  (1)	  -   	  2,247

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

E
C

TIO
N

ENERGISING GROWTH SUSTAINABLY

173

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 September 2023

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

34.2	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the
major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows: (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net loss/profit/equity for the financial
period to a +/-5% (30.6.2022: +/-5%) change in the USD, EURO, CNY and PHP exchange rates at the
reporting period against the respective functional currency of the companies within the Group, with all
variables held constant.

	 Group
	 Increase/(decrease)
	 Net loss/profit
	 equity for the
	 financial period/year
	 30.9.2023	 30.6.2022
	 RM’000	 RM’000

USD/RM
-	Strengthened 	 3,785	 195
- Weakened 	 (3,785)	 (195)

EURO/RM
-	Strengthened 	 63	 (111)
- Weakened 	 (63)	 111

CNY/RM
- Strengthened 	 159	 (710)
- Weakened 	 (159)	 710

PHP/RM
- Strengthened 	 (54)	 317
- Weakened 	 54	 (317)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial period/year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s
exposure to currency risk.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in
interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change